

## E. Merrick Parrott

Associate

Direct Line: 919.835.4504 Direct Fax: 919.835.4561 merrickparrott@parkerpoe.com Atlanta, GA Charleston, SC Charlotte, NC Columbia, SC Greenville, SC Raleigh, NC Spartanburg, SC Washington, DC

May 3, 2021

## VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Kimberley Campbell Chief Clerk North Carolina Utilities Commission 430 N. Salisbury Street Raleigh, North Carolina 27603

Re: Oak Trail Solar, LLC's Consent to Remote Hearing

Docket No. EMP-114, Sub 0

Dear Chief Clerk:

Pursuant to paragraph 3.(1) of the Commission's Order Scheduling Hearings, Requiring Filing of Testimony, Establishing Procedural Guidelines, and Requiring Public Notice, issued on December 14, 2020 (the "Order"), I hereby notify the Commission that Oak Trail Solar, LLC ("Oak Trail") consents to the Commission holding the May 17, 2021 evidentiary hearing in this docket by remote means. Pursuant to paragraph 3.(2) of the Order, I will provide the Commission with a list of names, phone numbers, and email addresses of the attorneys that will appear on Oak Trail's behalf by May 3, 2021.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

/s/ E. Merrick Parrott

**Enclosure** 

cc: Parties of Record